

No. 21-1333

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

REYNALDO GONZALEZ, ET AL., *Petitioners*

*v.*

GOOGLE LLC

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
FORMER SENATOR RICK SANTORUM  
AND PROTECT THE FIRST FOUNDATION  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

GENE C. SCHAERR  
*Counsel of Record*  
DONALD M. FALK  
H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI  
HANNAH C. SMITH  
KATHRYN E. TARBERT  
ANNIKA BOONE BARKDULL\*  
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP  
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 787-1060  
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

JANUARY 19, 2023

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF  
*AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

STATEMENT..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 5

    I. Section 230 Complements the First Amendment by Protecting Internet-Based Platforms from Facing Liability for Exercising Their First Amendment Rights..... 5

        A. Congress enacted Section 230 to protect the First Amendment rights of internet-based platforms as well as the free-speech and associational interests of their users. .... 5

        B. Section 230 ensures that internet platforms can exercise First Amendment-protected editorial discretion, including protected algorithm-driven choices, without facing liability. .... 9

    II. Petitioners’ and the United States’ Constricted Interpretation of Section 230 Would Chill Protected Speech and Association..... 11

A. An artificially narrow interpretation would encourage platforms to censor user content which challenges mainstream views.....	12
B. An artificially narrow interpretation would make it more difficult for users to develop associations with like-minded individuals and organizations, and to limit or avoid associations with persons who do not share the user’s values.....	13
C. An artificially narrow interpretation would undermine the ability of new platforms—which are critical to the online marketplace of ideas—to compete with incumbents. ....	16
III. Any changes to Section 230 should be left to Congress, which has been considering numerous proposed bills addressing concerns about the scope of the statute’s protections. ....	18
CONCLUSION .....	22
APPENDIX:	
Proposed Bills in the 117th Senate (2021-2022) ....	1a
Proposed Bills in the 117th House (2021-2022) .....	4a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945) .....	6
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019) .....	18
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) .....	8, 17
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	7
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	19
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965) .....	9
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005) .....	19
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	6, 7
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	7, 12
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007) .....	8, 12
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	12
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	6, 8

**Cases (cont'd)**

<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919) .....	8
<i>United States Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	8
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927) .....	17
<i>Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018) .....	18

**Statutes**

47 U.S.C. § 230 .....	3, 6, 9, 10, 15, 17
Allow States and Victims to Fight Online Sex Trafficking Act of 2017, Pub. L. 115-164, 132 Stat. 1253 (2018) .....	19

**Other Authorities**

Ashutosh Bhagwat, <i>Do Platforms Have Editorial Rights?</i> , 1 J. Free Speech L. 97 (2021) .....	12, 13, 14
Civil Rights Modernization Act of 2021, H.R. 3184, 117th Cong. ....	21
Health Misinformation Act of 2021, S. 2448, 117th Cong. ....	21
Internet Freedom and Family Empowerment Act, H.R. 1978, 104th Cong. (1995) .....	15
Justice Against Malicious Algorithms Act of 2021, H.R. 5596, 117th Cong. ....	20
Platform Accountability and Consumer Transparency Act, S. 797, 117th Cong. (2021) .....	21, 22

**Other Authorities (cont'd)**

Platform Accountability and Transparency Act, S. 5339, 117th Cong. (2022).....	22
Platform Integrity Act, H.R. 9695, 117th Cong. (2022).....	20
Press Release, House Energy & Commerce Committee, <i>Rogers, Jordan Release New Legislation to Rein in Big Tech Abuses of Section 230</i> (July 28, 2021).....	21
Protecting Americans from Dangerous Algorithms Act, H.R. 2154, 117th Cong. (2021)....	20
Rick Santorum, <i>What Justice Thomas Really Said About Regulating Social Media</i> , RealClear Politics (May 13, 2021).....	15
Emily Stewart, <i>Ron Wyden wrote the law that built the internet. He still stands by it – and everything it’s brought with it</i> , Vox (May 16, 2019).....	17
Stop Enabling Sex Traffickers Act of 2017, S. 1693, 115th Cong.....	19
Eugene Volokh & Donald M. Falk, <i>Google: First Amendment Protection for Search Engine Search Results</i> , 8 J.L. Econ. & Pol’y 883, 887 (2012).....	7, 8, 10
